

Sh. Kuldeep Singh (9781450159) S/o Sh Boota Singh R/o Village Chak Dogra, Tehsil Ajnala, Dist. Amritsar

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar.

..... Respondents

Complaint Case No.: 239 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Versus

Present: Nobody

ORDER:

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 11.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In the view of absence of both the parties, the Commission gives a last opportunity to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent PIO, is also directed to supply the requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex. (Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number 918232900)
- 4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Versus



Shri Anrej Singh S/o Thakur Singh, R/o Village Lakhuwal,PO Ramdass, Atehsil Ajnala, Distt Amritsar

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Supdt. Jail, Fatehpur Jhabal Road, Amritsar.

<u>Complaint Case No.: 218 of 2020</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Nobody

ORDER:

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 03.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In the view of absence of appellant and respondent, the Commission gives a last opportunity to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent PIO, is also directed to supply the requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020



Shri Ram Murti , 98033-29862

S/o Shri Jaswant Rai, Jalandhar Road, Mehta Chowk, Tehsil Baba Bakala Sahib, Distt Amritsar

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Amritsar Rural, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP, Border Zone, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.: 756 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Nobody

ORDER:

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 14.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In the view of absence of appellant and respondent, the Commission gives a last opportunity to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent PIO, is also directed to supply the requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application to the appellant by the next date of hearing.
- 3. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020

Sh. Ved Prakash 8872099139 #186, Govind Vihar, Baltana Distt. Zirakpur.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Zirakpur, SAS Nagar.

Respondents

First Appellant Authority O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala.

<u>Complaint Case No.: 1082 of 2019</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant : Absent. Respondent: Sh. Kulwant Singh (JE) 9646302036

ORDER:

- The above mentioned case which was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC Sh. Yashvir Mahajan dated 03.10.2019 vide which was Disposed therein, Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed on the concerned PIO, O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, S.A.S Nagar and Compensation of Rs. 3000/- was awarded to the Appellant.
- 2. This case was allocated to the bench of undersigned vide Office Order dated 03.03.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab for the compliance of order of the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- **3.** Respondent, Sh. Kulwant Singh is present for today's hearing in person in the Commission where, he had a written submission which is attached below:-

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:- Complaint No. AC no. 1082 of 2019 filed by Ved Parkash # 186, Gobind Vihar, Baltana, Zirakpur in Punjab State Information Commission Chandigarh. ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਨਗਰ ਕੈਂਸਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਕੰਪਲੇਂਟ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਮੌਕਾ ਦੇਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ, ਇਸ ਕੰਮ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਤਖਮੀਨਾਂ ਤਿਆਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ। ਤਖਮੀਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਇਹ ਕੰਮ ਜਲਦ ਤੋਂ ਜਲਦ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ। ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦਾਖਲ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ। ਕਾਰਜ ਸਾਧਕ ਅਫ਼ਸਰ, ਨਗਰ ਕੈਂਸਲ ਜੀਰਕਪਰ।

4. The Commission observed that despite imposition of penalty on the PIO and compensation in the above mentioned appeal case, which was duly remitted by O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur, S.A.S. The respondent authority appeared clueless in respect of the nuances of the RTI Act and again appeared without proper explanation for non-compliance of the order of the Commission dated 03.10.2019. The respondent authority is warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying in the compliance of court orders. The Commission gives a last opportunity to the respondent authority to comply with previous order with the directions to duly inform



<u>Complaint Case No.: 1082 of 2019</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

the Commission of the compliance of the order and submit proof of having compensated the appellant.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 14.09.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020



Ms. Sangita Rani (9915484040) House No. 601, Sector-14 West, Chandigarh-160014

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Respondent

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

Compliant Case No.: 416 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant : Sh. Gian Chand on the behalf of Ms. Sangita Rani Respondent: ASI Roor Singh (7980001280)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.07.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Roor Singh pleaded that he had supplied the sought information as enumerated in RTI to the appellant through registered post dated 21.08.2020. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 21.08.2020.
- 3. Appellant's representative Sh. Gian Chand states that no information has been received yet. He further <u>raised his grievance</u> stating that the respondent authority makes negligence of duty and delays in providing the information to an RTI applicant. He requests for an adjournment so that he get some time to go through the information so supplied by the respondent authority, once he receive.
- 4. In the view of appellant's tender request from the commission, another opportunity is given to the appellant with the direction to **point out discrepancies** if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

An opportunity given to both parties to appear on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis. The respondent authority is

warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies.

5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.10.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 25.08.2020